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1. Important safety instructions
1.1 General safety instructions
• The product is designed for accurately measuring external dimensions, internal dimensions and depth.
• Use the product away from heavy machinery and devices that generate strong electromagnetic fields to 

ensure accurate measurements.
• Avoid dropping or applying excessive force when taking measurements, as these can affect the product’s 

calibration and accuracy.
• Make sure children do not play with the product. 
• Check the product for any signs of damage, wear or corrosion before use.
• Keep the product in a dry environment to avoid exposure to moisture and extreme temperatures, which can 

damage its components and affect accuracy.

1.2 Specific safety instructions for battery

CAUTION! Risk of damage!
» Non-rechargeable battery is not to be recharged.
» Do not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat or incinerate. Doing so may result in injury due to 

venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.
» Ensure the battery is installed accordingly to the correct polarity (+ and −).
» Exhausted battery should be immediately removed from the product and properly disposed of.
» Remove battery from the product if it is not used for an extended period of time. Recycle or dispose of the 

battery according to local regulations.
» Do not short-circuit battery. When the positive (+) and negative (−) terminals of a battery are in electrical 

contact with each other, the battery becomes short-circuited. For example, loose battery in a pocket with keys 
or coins, can be short-circuited. This can result in venting, leakage, explosion, fire and personal injury.

» In the event of a cell leaking, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If contact has 
been made, wash the affected area with copious amounts of water and seek medical advice.

» If battery fluid comes into contact with skin, eyes or mucous membranes, wash and rinse the affected area 
immediately with clean water. Seek medical attention if necessary.

» Do not disassemble or short-circuit the battery/rechargeable battery.

WARNING! Keep out of reach of children!
» Swallowing can lead to chemical burns, perforation of soft tissue, and death. Severe burns can 

occur within 2 hours of ingestion. Seek medical attention immediately.

• If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product and keep it away from children.
• If you think battery might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate 

medical attention.

2. Specifications
Model 00726 00727 00728

Voltage/battery type 1.55 V , LR44 1.55 V , LR44 1.55 V , LR44

Measuring range 0 to 100 mm 0 to 150 mm 0 to 300 mm

Resolution 0.01 mm 0.01 mm 0.01 mm

Accuracy ±0.03 mm ±0.03 mm ±0.04 mm

Working temperature +5 °C to 40 °C +5 °C to 40 °C +5 °C to 40 °C

Weight 158 g 179 g 302 g

3. Inserting battery

NOTICE!

» Replace the battery when the 5 digits flash simultaneously, or if the display flickers or becomes blurry.

1. Open the battery compartment cover by loosening the 2 screws on the cover (Fig. A).
2. Insert an LR44 battery into the battery compartment, ensuring the positive terminal faces outward (Fig. A).
3. Refit the battery compartment cover and tighten the screws to secure it in place.

4. Operation

NOTICE!
» Make sure that the jaws, depth gauge and measuring surfaces are clean and free of dirt or debris to maintain 

accuracy.
» If the readings do not change when the thumb wheel is moved, switch the product off and remove the battery. 

Wait for 30 seconds before reset it after 30 seconds.

1. Press the ON/OFF button to switch the product on.
2. Press the mm/in/F button to select the desired unit between mm, inch and fraction.
3. Loosen the locking screw. Use the thumb wheel to adjust the jaws or the depth gauge for measurement.

External 
measurement

Internal 
measurement

Step measurement Depth measurement

4. Before the next measurement, close the jaws completely or fully retract the depth gauge. Press the ZERO
button to set the display to zero.

5. After use, press the ON/OFF button to switch the product off.

5. Calibration reference table
Thread Pitch Hole Drill 
M3 0.5 mm Ø2.46 mm Ø2.5 mm
M4 0.7 mm Ø3.24 mm Ø3.3 mm
M5 0.8 mm Ø4.13 mm Ø4.2 mm
M6 1 mm Ø4.92 mm Ø5 mm
M8 1.25 mm Ø6.65 mm Ø6.8 mm

Thread Pitch Hole Drill 
M10 1.5 mm Ø8.38 mm Ø8.5 mm
M12 1.75 mm Ø10.11 mm Ø10.2 mm
M16 2 mm Ø13.84 mm Ø14 mm
M20 2.5 mm Ø17.29 mm Ø17.5 mm

6. Cleaning and care

NOTICE!
» The product is a precision measuring instrument with an accuracy of ±3 mm (for 00726/ 00727) or ±4 mm 

(for 00728). It is recommended to use a professional calibration service or tool and have the product 
calibrated every 3 to 5 months to ensure accuracy.

• Clean the product with a slightly damp cloth and dry immediately. Do not clean with solvents and do not 
immerse in cleaning solutions as this will damage the product. Use compressed air at max. 3 bar to clear 
debris if necessary.

• Close the jaws and fully retract the depth gauge. Remove the battery before storing the product for an 
extended period. 

• Store the product in the protective case. Avoid any shocks or vibrations.

7. Disposal
The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) directive aims to minimise the impact of 
electrical and electronic goods on the environment and human health, by increasing re-use and 
recycling and by reducing the amount of electrical and electronic waste going to landfills. The symbol 
on this product and its packaging signifies that this product must be disposed separately from ordinary 
household waste at the end of its life. Be aware that this is the responsibility of the owner to dispose 
of electrical and electronic waste at recycling centres in order to conserve natural resources. Each 
country has its collection centres for electrical and electronic waste. For information about recycling 
drop off areas, contact the local electrical and electronic equipment waste management authority, the 
local city office or the household waste disposal service.

8. Customer service
Do you have a question, comment or complaint? Our customer service team is available on working days from 9:00 
AM to 5:30 PM. Whether you need assistance with operation, maintenance, troubleshooting, replacement parts or 
safety procedures, we are dedicated to providing the support you need.
To reach our customer service team, please send an email to info@hbm-machines.com
When contacting our customer service team, please provide the product’s model number, serial number and 
a detailed description of the issue or fault you are experiencing, including specific details such as error codes, 
abnormal sounds or other relevant circumstances will help us diagnose and resolve the issue more effectively.
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1. Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies
1.1 Algemene veiligheidsinstructies
• Het product is ontworpen voor het nauwkeurig meten van buitenafmetingen, binnenafmetingen en diepte.
• Gebruik het product uit de buurt van zware machines en apparaten die sterke elektromagnetische velden 

genereren om nauwkeurige metingen te garanderen.
• Laat het gereedschap niet vallen en oefen geen overmatige kracht uit tijdens het meten, dit kan de kalibratie 

en nauwkeurigheid van het product beïnvloeden.
• Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet met het product spelen. 
• Controleer het product op tekenen van schade, slijtage of corrosie vóór gebruik.
• Bewaar het product in een droge omgeving om blootstelling aan vocht en extreme temperaturen te 

vermijden, aangezien deze de onderdelen kunnen beschadigen en de nauwkeurigheid kunnen beïnvloeden.

1.2 Specifieke veiligheidsinstructies voor batterijen

VOORZICHTIG! Risico op schade!

» Laad de wegwerpbatterij niet opnieuw op.
» Forceer geen ontlading, laad ze niet op, demonteer ze niet, verhit ze niet en verbrand ze niet. Dit kan leiden 

tot letsel door ontluchting, lekkage of explosie, wat chemische brandwonden tot gevolg kan hebben.
» Zorg ervoor dat de batterij volgens de juiste polariteit (+ en –) wordt geïnstalleerd.
» Haal de gebruikte batterij onmiddellijk uit het product en gooi deze op een correcte manier weg.
» Haal de batterij uit het product als u die gedurende een lange periode niet zult gebruiken. Recycle of gooi de 

batterij weg in overeenstemming met de lokale wetgeving.
» Sluit de batterij niet kort. Wanneer de plus (+) en min (–) pool van een batterij elektrisch contact maken, 

wordt de batterij kortgesloten. Een losse batterij in een zak met sleutels of muntstukken kan bijvoorbeeld 
worden kortgesloten. Dit kan leiden tot lekkage, ontluchting, explosie, brand en persoonlijk letsel.

» Als een cel lekt, mag de vloeistof niet in contact komen met de huid of de ogen. Als contact toch heeft 
plaatsgevonden, was het getroffen gebied dan met veel water en raadpleeg een arts.

» Als batterijvloeistof in contact komt met de huid, ogen of slijmvliezen, was en spoel het getroffen gebied 
onmiddellijk met schoon water. Zoek indien nodig medische hulp.

» Demonteer of sluit de batterij/accu niet kort.

WAARSCHUWING! Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden!

» Inslikken kan leiden tot chemische brandwonden, het doorboren van het zacht weefsel of de 
dood. Ernstige brandwonden kunnen reeds binnen 2 uur na het inslikken optreden. Raadpleeg 
onmiddellijk een arts.

• Als het batterijklepje niet goed sluit, gebruik het product niet langer en houd het uit de buurt van kinderen.
• Als u denkt dat er een batterij werd ingeslikt of in een lichaamsdeel is gestopt, raadpleeg onmiddellijk een 

arts.

2. Specificaties
Model 00726 00727 00728

Spanning/type batterij 1,55 V , LR44 1,55 V , LR44 1,55 V , LR44

Meetbereik 0 tot 100 mm 0 tot 150 mm 0 tot 300 mm

Resolutie 0,01 mm 0,01 mm 0,01 mm

Nauwkeurigheid ±0,03 mm ±0,03 mm ±0,04 mm

Bedrijfstemperatuur +5 °C tot 40 °C +5 °C tot 40 °C +5 °C tot 40 °C

Gewicht 158 g 179 g 302 g

3. De batterij installeren

OPMERKING!

» Vervang de batterij wanneer de 5 cijfers gelijktijdig knipperen, of als het display flikkert of wazig wordt.

1. Open het batterijklepje door de 2 schroeven op het klepje los te draaien (Afb. A).
2. Installeer een LR44-batterij in het batterijvak en zorg ervoor dat de positieve pool naar buiten wijst (Afb. A).
3. Plaats het batterijklepje opnieuw aan en draai de schroeven vast om het stevig op zijn plaats te houden.

4. Werking
OPMERKING!

» Zorg ervoor dat de bekken, dieptemeter en meetoppervlakken schoon en vrij van vuil of resten zijn om de 
nauwkeurigheid te behouden.

» Als de meetwaarden niet veranderen wanneer het duimwiel wordt verplaatst, schakel het product uit en 
verwijder de batterij. Wacht 30 seconden en reset het apparaat na 30 seconden.

1. Druk op de ON/OFF-knop om het product in te schakelen.
2. Druk op de mm/in/F-knop om de gewenste eenheid te selecteren tussen mm, inch en breuk.
3. Draai de borgschroef los. Gebruik het duimwiel om de bekken of de dieptemeter aan te passen voor de meting.

Buitenmeting Binnenmeting Stapmeting Dieptemeting

4. Voor de volgende meting, sluit de bekken volledig of trek de dieptemeter volledig in. Druk op de ZERO-knop 
oom het display op nul te zetten.

5. Druk na gebruik op de ON/OFF-knop om het product uit te schakelen.

5. Kalibratiereferentietabel
Draad Steek Gat Boor 
M3 0,5 mm Ø2,46 mm Ø2,5 mm
M4 0,7 mm Ø3,24 mm Ø3,3 mm
M5 0,8 mm Ø4,13 mm Ø4,2 mm
M6 1 mm Ø4,92 mm Ø5 mm
M8 1,25 mm Ø6,65 mm Ø6,8 mm

Draad Steek Gat Boor 
M10 1,5 mm Ø8,38 mm Ø8,5 mm
M12 1,75 mm Ø10,11 mm Ø10,2 mm
M16 2 mm Ø13,84 mm Ø14 mm
M20 2,5 mm Ø17,29 mm Ø17,5 mm

6. Reiniging en onderhoud
OPMERKING!

» Dit product is een precisie-meetinstrument met een nauwkeurigheid van ±3 mm (voor 00726/00727) of 
±4 mm (voor 00728). Het wordt aanbevolen om een professionele kalibratieservice of kalibratie-instrument 
te gebruiken en het product elke 3 tot 5 maanden te laten kalibreren om de nauwkeurigheid te waarborgen.

• Maak het product schoon met een licht bevochtigde doek en veeg onmiddellijk droog. Gebruik geen 
oplosmiddelen en dompel het product niet onder in een reinigingsoplossing, dit kan schade veroorzaken. 
Gebruik perslucht tot maximaal 3 bar om indien nodig vuil te verwijderen.

• Sluit de bekken en trek de dieptemeter volledig in. Verwijder de batterij voordat u het product voor een 
langere periode opbergt. 

• Berg het product op in de beschermhoes. Vermijd schokken of trillingen.

7. Verwijdering
De richtlijn inzake afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (AEEA) heeft als doel het 
effect van elektrische en elektrische goederen op het milieu en de menselijke gezondheid tot een 
minimum te beperken door hergebruik en recycling te stimuleren en de hoeveelheid elektrische en 
elektronische afval die op de stortplaatsen terechtkomt, te beperken. Het symbool op dit product en 
de verpakking geeft aan dat dit product aan het einde van zijn levensduur niet samen met het huisvuil 
mag worden weggegooid. Wees u ervan bewust dat het de verantwoordelijkheid van de eigenaar is om 
elektrische en elektronische afval naar recyclingcentra te brengen zodat de natuurlijke hulpbronnen 
bewaard worden. Elk land heeft zijn inzamelpunten voor elektrische en elektronische afval. Voor 
meer informatie over recyclingcentra, neem contact op met de lokale instantie voor elektrische en 
elektronische afval, het gemeentebestuur of de verwerkingsdienst voor huisvuil.

8. Klantenservice
Hebt u een vraag, opmerking of klacht? Onze klantenservice is elke werkdag bereikbaar van 9:00 tot 17:30. 
Of u nu hulp nodig hebt met bediening, onderhoud, probleemoplossing, vervangingsonderdelen of 
veiligheidsprocedures, wij zijn toegewijd aan het bieden van de ondersteuning die u nodig hebt.
Om onze klantenservice te bereiken, stuur een e-mail naar info@hbm-machines.com
Als u contact opneemt met onze klantenservice, vermeld dan het modelnummer en serienummer van het product 
en een gedetailleerde beschrijving van het probleem of de storing waarmee u te maken krijgt. Met specifieke 
informatie, zoals foutcodes, abnormale geluiden of andere relevante omstandigheden, kunnen we het probleem 
beter vaststellen en oplossen.
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1. Consignes de sécurité importantes
1.1 Consignes de sécurité générales
• Le produit est destiné à mesurer avec précision les dimensions extérieures, les dimensions intérieures et la 

profondeur.
• Utilisez le produit à l'écart de toute machine importante et de tout appareil générant des champs 

électromagnétiques puissants afin d'assurer la précision des mesures.
• Ne faites pas tomber le produit et n’appliquez aucune force excessive quand vous prenez des mesures, car 

vous risquez d’affecter son étalonnage et sa précision.
• Assurez-vous que les enfants ne jouent pas avec le produit. 
• Vérifiez que le produit ne présente aucun signe de dommage, d’usure ou de corrosion avant de l’utiliser.
• Conservez le produit dans un environnement sec afin d’éviter toute exposition à l’humidité et aux températures 

extrêmes. Sans quoi, ses composants risquent d’être endommagés et sa précision d’être affectée.

1.2 Consignes de sécurité particulières relatives aux piles

ATTENTION ! Risque d’endommagement !
» La pile non rechargeable ne doit pas être rechargée.
» Décharge à ne pas forcer, à ne pas recharger, à ne pas démonter, à ne pas chauffer à ne pas incinérer. Cela 

pourrait entraîner des blessures dues au dégazage, à une fuite ou à une explosion entraînant des brûlures 
chimiques.

» Assurez-vous que la polarité (+ et –) de la pile est respectée.
» La pile usagée doit être immédiatement retirée du produit, puis mise au rebut de façon adéquate.
» Retirez la pile du produit en cas de non-utilisation prolongée. Recyclez ou mettez au rebut la pile 

conformément à la réglementation locale.
» Ne pas court-circuiter la pile. Lorsque les bornes positive (+) et négative (–) d’une pile sont en contact 

électrique l’une avec l’autre, la pile est alors en court-circuit. Ainsi, une pile gardée en poche avec des clés 
ou des pièces de monnaie peut être mise en court-circuit. Cela peut causer un dégazage, une fuite, une 
explosion, un incendie ou des blessures.

» En cas de fuite d’une cellule, ne pas laisser le liquide entrer en contact avec la peau ou les yeux. En cas de 
contact, lavez la zone ainsi affectée à grande eau, puis consultez un médecin.

» Si le liquide de la pile entre en contact avec la peau, les yeux ou les muqueuses, lavez et rincez 
immédiatement la zone affectée à l’eau claire. Si nécessaire, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

» Ne démontez pas et ne court-circuitez pas la batterie/pile rechargeable.

AVERTISSEMENT ! À TENIR HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS !
» Toute ingestion est susceptible d’entraîner des brûlures chimiques, une perforation des 

tissus mous, voire la mort. De graves brûlures peuvent se produire dans les 2 heures suivant 
l’ingestion. Consultez immédiatement un médecin.

• Si le compartiment à piles ne se ferme pas correctement, cessez d’utiliser le produit et gardez-le hors de la 
portée des enfants.

• Si vous pensez qu’une pile a pu être ingérée ou insérée dans toute partie du corps, consultez immédiatement 
un médecin.

2. Caractéristiques
Modèle 00726 00727 00728

Tension/type de pile 1,55 V , LR44 1,55 V , LR44 1,55 V , LR44

Plage de mesure de 0 à 100 mm de 0 à 150 mm de 0 à 300 mm

Résolution 0,01 mm 0,01 mm 0,01 mm

Précision ±0,03 mm ±0,03 mm ±0,04 mm

Température de 
fonctionnement de +5 °C à 40 °C de +5 °C à 40 °C de +5 °C à 40 °C

Poids 158 g 179 g 302 g

3. Mise en place de la pile

REMARQUE !

» Remplacez la pile lorsque les 5 chiffres clignotent simultanément, ou si l'afficheur vacille ou devient flou.

1. Ouvrez le couvercle du compartiment à piles en desserrant les 2 vis du couvercle (illustration A).
2. Insérez une pile LR44 dans le compartiment à piles, en vous assurant que la borne positive est orientée vers 

l'extérieur (illustration A).
3. Repositionnez le couvercle du compartiment à piles et serrez les vis pour le maintenir en place.

4. Fonctionnement

REMARQUE !
» Afin de garantir la précision, assurez-vous que les mâchoires, la jauge de profondeur et les surfaces de 

mesure sont propres et exemptes de saletés ou de débris.
» Si les relevés ne changent pas lorsque la molette est déplacée, éteignez le produit et retirez la pile. Patientez 

30 secondes avant la réinitialisation au bout de 30 secondes.

1. Pressez le bouton ON/OFF pour mettre sous tension le produit.
2. Pressez le bouton mm/in/F pour sélectionner l'unité souhaitée entre mm, pouce et fraction.
3. Desserrez la vis de blocage. Pour prendre des mesures, utilisez la molette pour ajuster les mâchoires ou la 

jauge de profondeur.

Mesure externe Mesure interne Mesure par paliers Mesure de 
profondeur

4. Avant la mesure suivante, fermez complètement les mâchoires ou rentrez complètement la jauge de 
profondeur. Pressez le bouton ZERO pour remettre l'afficheur à zéro.

5. Après utilisation, pressez le bouton ON/OFF pour éteindre le produit.

5. Tableau de référence de l'étalonnage
Filetage Écart Trou Perçage 
M3 0,5 mm Ø2,46 mm Ø2,5 mm
M4 0,7 mm Ø3,24 mm Ø3,3 mm
M5 0,8 mm Ø4,13 mm Ø4,2 mm
M6 1 mm Ø4,92 mm Ø5 mm
M8 1,25 mm Ø6,65 mm Ø6,8 mm

Filetage Écart Trou Perçage 
M10 1,5 mm Ø8,38 mm Ø8,5 mm
M12 1,75 mm Ø10,11 mm Ø10,2 mm
M16 2 mm Ø13,84 mm Ø14 mm
M20 2,5 mm Ø17,29 mm Ø17,5 mm

6. Nettoyage et entretien

REMARQUE !
» Le produit est un instrument de mesure de précision avec une exactitude de ±3 mm (pour 00726/ 00727) ou 

±4 mm (pour 00728). Il est recommandé de faire étalonner le produit tous les 3 à 5 mois par un service ou un 
outil d’étalonnage professionnel afin d’en assurer la précision.

• Nettoyez le produit à l’aide d’un chiffon légèrement humide et séchez-le immédiatement. Ne nettoyez pas le 
produit avec des solvants et ne l’immergez pas dans des solutions de nettoyage, car cela endommagerait le 
produit. Utilisez de l'air comprimé à max. 3 bars pour éliminer les débris si nécessaire.

• Fermez les mâchoires et rentrez complètement la jauge de profondeur. Retirez la pile avant de ranger le 
produit pour une période prolongée. 

• Rangez le produit dans son étui de protection. Évitez tout choc et toute vibration.

7. Mise au rebut
Les directives relatives aux déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) visent à 
réduire au minimum l’impact des produits électriques et électroniques sur l’environnement et 
la santé des individus, en augmentant la réutilisation et le recyclage et en réduisant la quantité 
de déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques mis en décharge. Le symbole figurant 
sur ce produit et sur son emballage signifie que le produit en fin de vie doit être mis au rebut 
séparément des déchets ménagers ordinaires. Sachez qu’il est de la responsabilité du propriétaire 
de mettre au rebut les déchets électriques et électronique dans les centres de recyclage afin de 
préserver les ressources naturelles. Chaque pays dispose de centres de collecte pour les déchets 
électriques et électroniques. Pour plus d’informations sur les zones de recyclage de votre localité, 
contactez les autorités responsables de la gestion des déchets d’équipements électriques et 
électroniques de la commune, la mairie ou le service local de traitement des déchets ménagers.

8. Service client
Vous avez une question, une remarque ou une plainte à formuler ? Notre service client est disponible les jours 
ouvrables de 9 h 00 à 17 h 30. Que vous ayez besoin d’aide pour le fonctionnement, l’entretien, le dépannage, 
les pièces de rechange ou les procédures de sécurité, nous nous engageons à vous fournir l’assistance dont vous 
avez besoin.
Pour joindre notre service client, veuillez envoyer un courriel à info@hbm-machines.com
Lorsque vous contactez notre service client, veuillez indiquer la référence de modèle et le numéro de série 
du produit, ainsi qu’une description détaillée du problème ou de la panne que vous rencontrez. Inclure des 
informations spécifiques telles que les codes d’erreur, les sons anormaux ou d’autres éléments pertinents nous 
aidera à diagnostiquer et à résoudre le problème de manière plus efficace.
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1. Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
1.1 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise
• Das Produkt ist zum präzisen Messen von Außenmaßen, Innenmaßen und Tiefenmaßen konzipiert.
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt abseits schwerer Maschinen und Geräte, die starke elektromagnetische Felder 

erzeugen, damit exakte Messungen erfolgen können.
• Vermeiden Sie, das Produkt fallen zu lassen oder übermäßige Kraft aufzuwenden, wenn Sie Messungen 

vornehmen, da dies die Kalibrierung und Genauigkeit des Produkts beeinträchtigen kann.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass Kinder nicht mit dem Produkt spielen. 
• Überprüfen Sie das Produkt auf Anzeichen von Beschädigung, Verschleiß oder Korrosion, bevor Sie es 

verwenden.
• Bewahren Sie das Produkt in trockener Umgebung auf, um zu vermeiden, dass es Feuchtigkeit und extremen 

Temperaturen ausgesetzt ist, die seine Bestandteile beschädigen und die Genauigkeit beeinträchtigen können.

1.2 Besondere Sicherheitshinweise zur Batterie

VORSICHT! Beschädigungsrisiko!
» Die nicht wiederaufladbare Batterie darf nicht aufgeladen werden.
» Sie dürfen sie nicht zwangsentladen, aufladen, zerlegen, erhitzen oder verbrennen. Andernfalls besteht 

Verletzungsgefahr durch Gasaustritt, Leckagen oder Explosionen, die zu chemischen Verbrennungen führen 
können.

» Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Batterie entsprechend der korrekten Polarität (+ und –) eingelegt ist.
» Entfernen Sie eine verbrauchte Batterie sofort aus dem Produkt und entsorgen Sie sie ordnungsgemäß.
» Nehmen Sie die Batterie aus dem Produkt, wenn es über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht verwendet wird. 

Recyceln oder entsorgen Sie die Batterie gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften.
» Schließen Sie Batterie nicht kurz. Wenn der positive (+) und der negative (–) Pol einer Batterie in 

elektrischem Kontakt miteinander stehen, wird die Batterie kurzgeschlossen. Zum Beispiel kann eine lose 
Batterie in der Tasche mit Schlüsseln oder Münzen kurzgeschlossen werden. Dies kann Entgasen, Auslaufen, 
eine Explosion sowie Feuer und Verletzungen zur Folge haben.

» Lassen Sie aus einer Knopfzelle auslaufende Flüssigkeit nicht mit der Haut oder den Augen in Berührung 
kommen. Falls es zu einem Kontakt gekommen ist, spülen Sie die betroffene Stelle mit reichlich Wasser ab 
und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.

» Waschen und spülen Sie die betroffene Stelle sofort mit sauberem Wasser aus, falls Batterieflüssigkeit mit 
Haut, Augen oder Schleimhäuten in Berührung gekommen ist. Nehmen Sie erforderlichenfalls ärztliche Hilfe 
in Anspruch.

» Demontieren Sie die Batterie/den Akku nicht und schließen Sie die Batterie/den Akku nicht kurz.

WARNUNG! Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren!
» Ein Verschlucken kann chemische Verbrennungen verursachen, Weichgewebe perforieren 

und zum Tod führen. Innerhalb von 2 Stunden nach dem Verschlucken können schwere 
Verbrennungen auftreten. Suchen Sie sofort medizinische Hilfe auf.

• Falls sich das Batteriefach nicht sicher schließen lässt, stellen Sie die Verwendung des Produkts ein und 
halten Sie es von Kindern fern.

• Suchen Sie sofort ärztliche Hilfe auf, wenn Ihrer Meinung nach die Batterie verschluckt oder anderweitig in 
den Körper gelangt sein könnte.

2. Technische Daten
Modell 00726 00727 00728

Spannung/Batterietyp 1,55 V , LR44 1,55 V , LR44 1,55 V , LR44

Messbereich 0 bis 100 mm 0 bis 150 mm 0 bis 300 mm

Auflösung 0,01 mm 0,01 mm 0,01 mm

Genauigkeit ± 0,03 mm ± 0,03 mm ± 0,04 mm

Betriebstemperatur +5 °C bis 40 °C +5 °C bis 40 °C +5 °C bis 40 °C

Gewicht 158 g 179 g 302 g

3. Batterien einlegen

HINWEIS!

» Tauschen Sie die Batterie aus, wenn die 5 Ziffern gleichzeitig blinken oder wenn die Anzeige flackert oder 
verschwommen ist.

1. Öffnen Sie die Abdeckung des Batteriefachs, indem Sie die 2 Schrauben an der Abdeckung lösen (Abb. A).
2. Legen Sie eine LR44-Batterie in das Batteriefach ein. Achten Sie darauf, dass der positive Pol nach außen 

weist (Abb. A).
3. Schließen Sie die Abdeckung des Batteriefachs und ziehen Sie die Schrauben an, um sie zu sichern.

4. Bedienung

HINWEIS!
» Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Backen, der Tiefenstab und die Messflächen sauber und frei von Schmutz oder 

Ablagerungen sind, um die Genauigkeit zu gewährleisten.
» Falls sich die Messwerte nicht ändern, wenn Sie das Rändelrad bewegen, schalten Sie das Produkt aus und 

nehmen Sie die Batterie heraus. Warten Sie 30 Sekunden, bevor Sie es nach 30 Sekunden zurücksetzen.

1. Drücken Sie die ON/OFF-Taste, um das Produkt einzuschalten.
2. Drücken Sie die Taste mm/in/F, um die gewünschte Einheit zwischen mm, Zoll und Bruchangabe zu wählen.
3. Lösen Sie die Feststellschraube. Nutzen Sie das Rändelrad, um die Backen oder den Tiefenstab zum Messen 

einzustellen.

Außenmessung Innenmessung Stufenmessung Tiefenmessung

4. Schließen Sie komplett die Backen oder ziehen Sie den Tiefenstab vollständig zurück, bevor Sie die nächste 
Messung durchführen. Drücken Sie die Taste ZERO, um das Display auf null zu setzen.

5. Drücken Sie nach der Nutzung die ON/OFF-Taste, um das Produkt auszuschalten.

5. Referenztabelle für die Kalibrierung
Gewinde Steigung Kernloch Bohrloch 
M3 0,5 mm Ø2,46 mm Ø2,5 mm
M4 0,7 mm Ø3,24 mm Ø3,3 mm
M5 0,8 mm Ø4,13 mm Ø4,2 mm
M6 1 mm Ø4,92 mm Ø5 mm
M8 1,25 mm Ø6,65 mm Ø6,8 mm

Gewinde Steigung Kernloch Bohrloch 
M10 1,5 mm Ø8,38 mm Ø8,5 mm
M12 1,75 mm Ø10,11 mm Ø10,2 mm
M16 2 mm Ø13,84 mm Ø14 mm
M20 2,5 mm Ø17,29 mm Ø17,5 mm

6. Reinigung und Pflege

HINWEIS!
» Das Produkt ist ein Präzisionsmessgerät mit einer Genauigkeit von ±3 mm (für 00726/ 00727) oder 

±4 mm (für 00728). Es wird empfohlen, einen professionellen Kalibrierservice oder professionelles 
Kalibrierungswerkzeug zu nutzen und das Produkt alle 3 bis 5 Monate kalibrieren zu lassen, um die 
Genauigkeit zu gewährleisten.

• Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit einem leicht feuchten Tuch und trocknen Sie es sofort ab. Verwenden Sie zum 
Reinigen keine Lösungsmittel und tauchen Sie das Produkt nicht in Reinigungslösungen, da dies das Produkt 
beschädigen würde. Verwenden Sie Druckluft mit max. 3 bar, um Verunreinigungen zu beseitigen, falls 
erforderlich.

• Schließen Sie die Backen und ziehen Sie den Tiefenstab vollständig ein. Nehmen Sie die Batterien heraus, 
bevor Sie das Produkt über einen längeren Zeitraum lagern. 

• Bewahren Sie das Produkt in der Schutzhülle auf. Vermeiden Sie Stöße und Vibrationen.

7. Entsorgung
Die Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE) zielt darauf ab, durch Steigerung 
der Wiederverwendung und des Recyclings sowie durch Reduktion der Anzahl an Elektro- und 
Elektronik-Altgeräten, die auf Mülldeponien landen, die Auswirkungen von elektrischen und 
elektronischen Waren auf die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit zu minimieren. Das 
Symbol auf dem Produkt und dessen Verpackung weisen darauf hin, dass das Produkt am Ende 
seiner Nutzungsdauer separat vom normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden muss. Beachten Sie, dass 
es in Ihrer Verantwortung als Eigentümer liegt, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte in Recycling-
Zentren zu entsorgen, um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu erhalten. Jedes Land besitzt eigene 
Sammelstellen für Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte. Informationen zu Recycling-Annahmestellen 
erhalten Sie bei der örtlichen Behörde zur Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten, bei 
Ihrer örtlichen Behörde oder Ihrem Abfallentsorgungsunternehmen.

8. Kundendienst
Haben Sie eine Frage, eine Anmerkung oder eine Beschwerde? Unser Kundendienst-Team ist werktags von 
9:00 Uhr bis 17:30 Uhr erreichbar. Ganz gleich, ob Sie Hilfe bei Betrieb, Wartung, Fehlersuche, Ersatzteilen oder 
Sicherheitsverfahren benötigen, wir bieten Ihnen die Unterstützung, die Sie brauchen.
Um unser Kundendienst-Team zu erreichen, senden Sie bitte eine E-Mail an info@hbm-machines.com
Wenn Sie sich mit unserem Kundendienst in Verbindung setzen, geben Sie bitte die Modell- und Seriennummer 
des Produkts an und beschreiben Sie ausführlich das Problem oder den Fehler, der aufgetreten ist. Die Angabe 
spezifischer Details wie Fehlercodes, anomale Geräusche oder andere relevante Umstände helfen uns, das 
Problem zu diagnostizieren und zu beheben.

Innere Backen

Feststellschraube

Äußere Backen Steuertasten

Rändelrad Tiefenstab

Batteriefach
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